AUDIO- AND ALARMMANAGEMENT
Modular expandable from 8 to 224 speaker lines
Compliant to IEC 60849 ��
Expandable in steps of 8 up to 224 speaker lines  ��
Configuration by Windows™ software ��
Settings storable on disk ��
Up to 24 remote microphones ��
Each speaker zone individually programmable ��
Model designations
„PRO-LINE“ Extension Unit, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PEU-056 B
for PSS-224 B, 2 RU
„PRO-LINE“ Extension Cable, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PFK-200
connecting cable for PEU-056 and Music selector
Description of Extension Unit
This digital extension unit PEU-056 B for further 56 speaker
lines, is connected through the extension cable PFK-200 to
the speaker selector PSS-224 B.
A maximum of 3 extension units can be used per PSS-224 B.
Extension Unit PEU-056 B
� 7 empty slots for mounting the relay cards PRC-008 B, PRC-108 A or
PRC-408 A.
� Bus connector RS-485, 3 symmetrical ground free audio inputs, input 1 as
symmetrical ground free audio input or output, 1 symmetrical ground free
audio output.
� Extension connector for further slave devices in order to upgrade up to
224 lines and for connection with the music switch panels PMS-024.
� Power supply connector 24 V and emergency power input, relay 0 for
special functions.
� 8 isolated alarm inputs, 2 isolated switch inputs, freely programmable.
� Connector for firmware update.
� 3 optional module slots for installment of additional modules, e.g. text-
and signal memory PMM-132 A.
Rear view PSS-224B
Technical data PSS-224B  Control-Center PEU-056 B  Extension Unit for PSS-224B
Speaker lines 8 (max. 56) 8 (max. 56)
Bus connection RS 485 –
Audio output level 0 dB / 775mV –
Module slot 3 Module slot 3 Module slot
Power supply 24 V DC / max. 800 mA 24 V DC / max. 750 mA
Power source Switching power supply / Battery from PSS-224B
Dimensions 483 x 89 x 270 mm, 2 RU 483 x 89 x 270 mm, 2 RU
Weight 3.3 kg (fully equipped 5.5 kg) 3.2 kg (fully equipped 5.1 kg)
+
PEU-056 B
PEU-056 B
PEU-056 B
PSS-224B
MODEL NO.: PSS-224B
PROLINE Control-Center
RCS AUDIO-SYSTEMS GMBH
The control center PSS-224 B can manage a maximum of 224
different speaker lines or relay contacts.
Through the modular assembly even the extension unit can
be adapted to the particular requirements. The basic version
of the PEU-056 B will be delivered without relay cards. It can
be extended with up to 56 line outputs in various designs.
Very new regarding this is the use of the monitored relay
card PRC-408 A according to IEC 60849.
The power supply and control comes from the center
PSS-224 B. Therefore the relay cards PRC-008 B, PRC-108
A and PRC-408 A will be used just like for the PSS-224 B.
*
�
�
� � � �
��
92
AUDIO- AND ALARM MANAGEMENT
COMPLIANT TO IEC 60849
� Monitored 24 V power supply- and emergency power
inputs.
� Relay 0 for special functions.
� Obligatory call output 24 V 2 A.
� 3 symmetrical ground free audio inputs, input 1 as
symmetrical ground free audio input or output, 1
symmetrical ground free audio output.

monitoring.
*
Model designation
„PRO-LINE“ Control-Center, 2 RU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PSS-224B
Description Control Center
The digital, easy programmable and flexibly expandable
center PSS-224 B of the PRO-LINE system takes over the
audio- and alarm management for devices with up to 224
speaker lines, or switching contacts.
In connection with the extension unit PEU-056 B, of which a
total of 3 units can be operated on one PSS-224 B, the
project specific extension from 8 up to 224 lines in eight
intervals is easily possible.
The basic device PSS-224 B and PEU-056 B are offered
without a relay card, but depending on the requirements 3
different types are available. As an innovation the relay card
PRC-408 A including the evaluation of the amplifier and
loudspeaker monitoring according to IEC 60849.
8 monitored and 2 unmonitored isolated inputs enable a
remote regulator of the PRO-LINE center. The easy
programming of the center PSS-224 B is carried out via the
computer software “ProLineConfig”, as in all devices of the
“PRO-LINE-system”.
The most important characteristics combined:
� Monitoring of all system components according to
IEC 60849.
� Activation and monitoring of up to 224 speaker lines (in
connection with 3x PEU-056 B).
� Flexible usage of the relay cards PRC-008 B, PRC-108 A
and PRC-408 A.
� Connection and monitoring of up to 112 power amplifiers
(in connection with 3x PEU-056 B)
� 8 monitored and 2 unmonitored isolated inputs.
� Additional 8 isolated inputs with optional input module
PIC-208 B.
Optional extension modules
on the following pages…
93
Modular expandable in steps of 8 from 8 to 224 lines
further system components on the next page…
AUDIO- AND ALARM MANAGEMENT
COMPLIANT TO IEC 60849
94
OPTIONAL
Input moduleRelay card 8 lines gold contacts
Relay card 8 lines + 4 amplifiersRelay card 8 lines
Audio matrixDisplay- and button module
With this display mod-
ule actual operating
conditions, system-
and error messages
can be directly displayed on the PRO-LINE center
PSS-224 B via a 16x2 LCD as well as the setting of
some important parameters directly on the device.
The module has to be handled with 4 buttons on the
front side of the module.
This audio-matrix module is being built into the
partial back side of the center PSS-224 B as an
optional module. This enables the routing of
4 symmetrical audio- or control signals onto 4
symmetrical outputs simultaneously.
Switching over results from e.g. a tenner key pad of

Dimensions 211 x 42 x 181 mm
Weight 1.1 kg
Model designations
„PRO-LINE“ Remote Microphone, with 8 switches. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PRM-108A
„PRO-LINE“ Display Remote Microphone, with 8 switches and LCD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PDM-208A
„PRO-LINE“ Microphone Extension Unit, with 8 switches. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PEM-008A
„PRO-LINE“ Extension Cable, Microphone Extension Unit connecting cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PFK-101
Remote microphones description
With the basic version of the digital remote microphone
PRM-108 A or PDM-208 A, 8 loudspeaker groups or speaker
lines can be controlled.
The module for the extension of remote microphones (PEM-
008 A) increases the switching possibility for 8 further
buttons in order to enable extension by 64 memory buttons.
Alternatively it can be expanded by a tenner keyboard
PZM-310 (only for PDM-208 A)
The remote microphone PDM-208 A is additionally equipped
with a LCD-display with plain text, via which diverse
information can be displayed.
� Each tact switch function is individually programmable.
This means every tact switch can be dedicated to every
speaker line or speaker group. In addition different
chimes and alarm functions are possible.
� The Microphone amplifier has a built-in gate to reduce
background noise and a built-in compressor to improve
speech transmission.
� Big talk button with busy light, All Call button with
indicator and covered alarm button with light.
� A standard Cat. 5 cable can be used as bus cable, which
enables a bus length up to 1 km without additional
amplification, an easy and low priced installation.
Additional cable for bus feed depends on current con-
sumption, only at longer distances.
PDM-208A with 7 PEM-008A units.
PRM-108A
Microphone Extension Unit
� Power supply for remote microphones via bus cable
(25 pin D-sub connector PBA-, PWS-, PAS-300A).
� Configuration of the remote microphones is possible by
the software „Pro-Line Config“ via every bus connection.
� Firmware update by connecting remote plug.
*
further system components on the next page…
PEM-008A
AUDIO- AND ALARM MANAGEMENT
COMPLIANT TO IEC 60849
98
Description
This addressable all call remote microphone is suited for
building the intercommunication system with up to 200
participants.
The remote microphone has a busy LED and integrated in a
parallel way into the PRO-LINE bus. In case you speak on a
PTM-101 A, a BUSY-LED lights up and the busy line will be
occupied for all other remote microphones.
The electret condenser microphone, with caradioid

bus within 1 km. Power supply of the module results from
the bus as well.
Model designations
„PRO-LINE“ DCF-receiver module, dimensions 68x45x21 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PRR-077 A
„PRO-LINE“ Main Clock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PTC-240 A
„PRO-LINE“ Relay Card, for Main clock PTC-240 A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PTC-008 A
„PRO-LINE“ Relay Card Gold Contacts, for Main clock PTC-240 A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PTC-108 A
DCF-Receiver module
PRR-077 A
101
further system components on the next page…
MAIN CLOCK
AUDIO- AND ALARM MANAGEMENT
COMPLIANT TO IEC 60849
102
EXAMPLE: Expand a PRO-LINE System with installation of optional Modules
PRC-008 B
PRC-108 A
PRC-408 A
PMM-132 A
PIC-208 B
PCM-100 B
PMO-200 A
PMO-300 A
PLC-400 A
PMO-400 A
PDM-208 A
PSS-224 B
PAX-404 A
„PRO-LINE” Hard- and Software-Configuration
If you like to configure your PRO-LINE System by us, please
feel free to contact us. We like to submit you an offer.
Hard- and Software-Configuration . . . . . . . . . . . . . PHS-1000
AUDIO- AND ALARM MANAGEMENT
COMPLIANT TO IEC 60849
103
further system components on the next page…
PRO-LINE software description
With this new and improved „ProLineConfig“ software, the
entire system can be clearly configured in a comfortable way
within a minimum amount of time.
The software is adaptable to any computer with a USB-slot
(Windows software) and is connected via the
„Configuration-Program-Adapter“ PCA-500.
Each speaker line can be labeled clearly and than be
selected in groups for background music, all call and main
alarm.
Regarding the speaker line configuration, each button can
be allocated to any number of lines. For each single remote
microphone, microphone level, compressor gain and pre
gain can be set up separately.
Please consider the following features:
� As the user, administrator or service technician with various
authorizations login via a password.
� Archiving the setting data of each connected device and
labeling options of the remote microphones, speaker lines
and single buttons.
� Global programming of the chime and text levels.
� The readout of existing configurations and copying the
remote microphone configurations is possible.
� Allocation of special functions such as alarm, error and
obligatory call on relay 0 to 8.
� Programming a button as direct button with impulse or
switching function.
� Service menu with error statistics, relay and button control.
� Alarm button for each remote microphone can be
deactivated.
� A significant test function of the individual components is
possible.